Interest 117,824
Differences between expected and actual experience 125,507
Changes in assumptions (1,063,403)
Benefit payments and net transfers (114,377)

Net changes (823,305)
Balance at June 30, 2022 4,575,944$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff’s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (2.54%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.54%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Current 1.0%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(2.54%) (3.54%) (4.54%)

Total OPEB Liability 5,550,333$   4,575,944$   3,823,071$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff’s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current
healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Current 1.0%
Decrease Trend Increase

(4.5%) (5.5%) (6.5%)
Total OPEB Liability 3,914,752$   4,575,944$   5,436,865$

37

ASSUMPTION PARISH SHERIFF
Napoleonville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 11 CHANGES IN CUSTODIAL FUND BALANCES

A summary of changes in custodial fund balances due to taxing bodies, others, and due to
prisoners follows:

Balance at Balance at
July 1, 2021 Additions Reductions June 30, 2022

Sheriff's Fund 50,601$   507,725$   525,093$   33,233$
Tax Collector Fund 1,428,993  22,036,343  21,981,758  1,483,578
Bond Fund 281,077   729,760   745,336  265,501
Inmate Trust Fund 15,308   307,461   302,039  20,730
Garnishment Fund - 111,554 111,554  -
Hazardous Materials Fun 9,210 80,994 85,464 4,740
  Total 1,785,189$ 23,773,837$ 23,751,244$ 1,807,782$

NOTE 12 CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The following is a summary of the long-term liability transactions during the year:

Balance at Balance at Due Within
July 1, Payments/ June 30, One
2021 Additions Reductions 2022 Year

Governmental activities:
Compensated
  absences 326,684$   153,083$   133,102$   346,665$   141,243$
Equipment installment
  obligation 29,040   - 7,260 21,780   7,260
Other postemployment
  benefits 5,399,249   - 823,305 4,575,944   -
Net pension liability (asset) 3,571,267   - 3,836,970 (265,703)   -

  Total 9,326,240$ 153,083$   4,800,637$  4,678,686$  148,503$

In December 2020, the Sheriff entered into an installment payment obligation for financing
the purchase of 21 Tasers (equipment) for a total of $36,300. The obligation requires annual
installment principal payments of $7,260 for five years with a final payment date of May
2025. There is no interest payment requirement with the installment purchase. At June 30,
2022, the book value, net of accumulated depreciation, was $25,410 for the 21 Tasers.

38

ASSUMPTION PARISH SHERIFF
Napoleonville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 12 CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)